Edgar Filing: xG TECHNOLOGY, INC. - Form 424B3

54

The valuation of assets acquired and liabilities assumed in the acquisition has not yet been finalized. As a result, the
Company recorded the assets acquired and liabilities assumed as of the acquisition date at historical book value for
purposes of this pro forma financial information. The final allocation could differ materially from the preliminary
allocation. The final allocation may include: (i) changes in fair values of inventory and property, plant and equipment,
(ii) the identification of or changes in allocations to intangible assets such as trade names, customer relationships, and
goodwill, and (iii) other changes to assets and liabilities.

The assumptions and estimates underlying the unaudited adjustments to the pro forma condensed combined financial
statements are described in the accompanying notes, which should be read together with the pro forma condensed
combined financial statements.

28

Edgar Filing: xG TECHNOLOGY, INC. - Form 424B3

55

xG Technology, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
September 30, 2016
(In thousands)

XGTI Vislink
PLC

Assets &
Liabilities
not
acquired

VCS Adj. Notes Combined

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash $1,832 $634 $ (634 ) $— $(100 ) (A)(E) $1,732
Accounts receivable 1,667 17,733 (2,133 ) 15,600 17,267
Inventories, net 3,042 11,264 (314 ) 10,950 13,992
Prepaid expenses and other current
assets 76 4,428 (3,244 ) 1,184 1,260

Total current assets 6,617 34,059 (6,325 ) 27,734 34,251
Inventories, net 2,078 — — — (B) 2,078
Property and equipment, net 1,166 2,576 (1,033 ) 1,543 (B) 2,709
Intangible assets, net 9,603 15,949 (10,596 ) 5,353 (B) 14,956
Deferred tax assets — 56 (7 ) 49 49
Total assets $19,464 $52,640 $ (17,961 ) $34,679 $(100 ) $54,043
LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities
Accounts payable $1,836 $3,721 $ (2,213 ) $1,508 $3,344
Accrued expenses 1,688 9,967 (3,391 ) 6,576 8,264
Deferred tax liabilities — 1,416 (1,416 ) — —
Accrued interest 164 — — — 164
Due to related parties 27 — — — 27
Deferred revenue and customer
deposits 215 — — — 215

Deferred rent 47 — — — 47
Notes payable — 19,454 (19,454 ) — —
Obligation under capital leases 54 — — — 54
Derivative liabilities 2,423 — — — 2,423
Total current liabilities 6,454 34,558 (26,474 ) 8,084 14,538
Long-term obligation under capital
leases, net of current portion 67 — — 67

Convertible note payable 2,000 — — 2,000
Total liabilities 8,521 34,558 (26,474 ) 8,084 16,605
Additional paid in capital 211,112 74,110 (29,242 ) 44,868 (44,868) (C) 227,112

— 16,000 (D)
Treasury stock, at cost – 19 shares at
September 30, 2016 and December 31,

(22 ) — — — (22 )

Edgar Filing: xG TECHNOLOGY, INC. - Form 424B3

56

2015, respectively
Equity adjustment from foreign
currency translation — (5,000 ) 5,000 — —

Accumulated deficit (200,147) (51,028) 32,755 (18,273) 28,768 (E) (189,652)
Total stockholders’ equity 10,943 18,082 8,513 26,595 (100 ) 37,438
Total liabilities and stockholders’
equity $19,464 $52,640 $ (17,961 ) $34,679 $(100 ) $54,043

29

Edgar Filing: xG TECHNOLOGY, INC. - Form 424B3

57

xG Technology, Inc.
Unaudited Pro forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the nine months ended September 30, 2016
(In thousands except net loss per share data)

XGTI Vislink
PLC

Assets &
Liabilities
not
acquired

VCS Adj. Notes Combined

Revenue $4,497 $45,217 (11,762 ) $33,455 $37,952
Cost of revenue and operating expenses
Cost of components and personnel 2,210 20,449 (2,180 ) 18,269 20,479
Inventory valuation adjustments 192 8,190 — 8,190 (F) 8,382
General and administrative expenses 6,671 23,900 (7,694 ) 16,206 22,877
Research and development expenses 4,627 6,881 (1,958 ) 4,923 9,550
Impairments — 39,925 (1,062 ) 38,863 (F) 38,863
Amortization and depreciation 4,118 4,211 (2,248 ) 1,963 (G) 6,081
Total cost of revenue and operating expenses 17,818 103,556 (15,142 ) 88,414 106,232
Loss from operations (13,321) (58,339 ) 3,380 (54,959) (68,280 )
Other income (expense)
Changes in fair value of derivative liabilities 1,305 — — — 1,305
Offering expenses (684 ) — — — (684 )
Gain on bargain purchase 2,749 — — — 2,749
Other expense (981 ) (37 ) 37 — (981 )
Income tax — (60 ) 60 — —
Interest expense, net (818 ) (345 ) 338 (7 ) (825 )
Total other income (expense) 1,571 (442 ) 435 (7 ) 1,564
Net income (loss) attributable to common
shareholders (11,750) (58,781 ) 3,815 (54,966) (66,716 )

Preferred stock dividends and deemed
dividends (1,808 ) — — — (1,808 )

Net income (loss) attributable to common
shareholders $(13,558) $(58,781 ) $ 3,815 $(54,966) $ — $(68,524 )

Basic and diluted net loss per share $(1.69 ) (H) $ (8.55 )
Weighted average number of shares
outstanding basic and diluted 8,018 8,018

Comprehensive income (loss):
Unrealized gain (loss) on currency translation
adjustment — (12,169 ) 12,169 — —

Comprehensive income (loss) $(13,558) $(70,950 ) $ 15,984 $(54,966) $ — $(68,524 )

30

Edgar Filing: xG TECHNOLOGY, INC. - Form 424B3

58

xG Technology, Inc.
Unaudited Pro forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the year ended December 31, 2015
(In thousands except net loss per share data)

Historical
XGTI

Historical
IMT

Vislink
PLC

Assets &
Liabilities
not
acquired

VCS Adj. Notes Combined

Revenue $932 $ 7,228 $88,275 $ (16,719 ) $71,556 $79,716
Cost of revenue and operating
expenses
Cost of components and
personnel 510 3,437 39,961 85 40,046 43,993

Inventory valuation adjustments 861 2,968 — — — 3,829
General and administrative
expenses 6,259 3,601 29,901 (8,772 ) 21,129 30,989

Research and development
expenses 4,658 781 8,791 (2,519 ) 6,272 11,711

Stock based compensation 1,584 — — — — 1,584
Impairments 2,092 — — — — 2,092
Amortization and depreciation 4,829 139 6,085 (2,607 ) 3,478 52 (I) 8,498
Total cost of revenue and operating
expenses 20,793 10,926 84,738 (13,813 ) 70,925 102,696

Loss from operations (19,861 ) (3,698 ) 3,537 (2,906 ) 631 (22,980 )
Other income (expense)
Changes in fair value of derivative
liabilities 2,559 — — — — 2,559

Offering expenses (See Note 8) — — — — — —
Gain on bargain purchase — — — — — —
Other expense (26 ) — (4,689 ) 304 (4,385 ) (4,411 )
Income tax — — 137 223 360 360
Interest income (expense), net (529 ) — (366 ) (377 ) (743 ) (1,272 )
Total other income (expense) 2,004 — (4,918 ) 150 (4,768 ) (2,764 )
Net income (loss) attributable to
common shareholders (17,857 ) (3,698 ) (1,381 ) (2,756 ) (4,137 ) (25,744 )

Preferred stock dividends and
deemed dividends (3,079 ) — — — — (3,079 )

Net income (loss) attributable to
common shareholders $(20,936 ) $ (3,698 ) $(1,381 ) $ (2,756 ) $(4,137 ) $ (28,823 )

Basic and diluted net loss per share $(33.12 ) $ (45.54 )
Weighted average number of shares
outstanding basic and diluted 633 (H) 633

Comprehensive income (loss):
— — (4,115 ) 233 (3,882 ) (3,882 )

Edgar Filing: xG TECHNOLOGY, INC. - Form 424B3

59

Unrealized gain (loss) on currency
translation adjustment
Comprehensive income (loss) $(20,936 ) $ (3,698 ) $(5,496 ) $ (2,523 ) $(8,019 ) $52 $ (32,705 )

31

Edgar Filing: xG TECHNOLOGY, INC. - Form 424B3

60

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet combines the Company and Vislink's historical
consolidated condensed balance sheets as of September 30, 2016. Pro forma adjustments have been made to eliminate
certain assets and liabilities that are not being acquired.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations for the year ended December 31, 2015
combines the historical year ended December 31, 2015 results for the Company and Vislink. Pro forma adjustments
have been made to eliminate operations that are not being acquired.